RESOLUTION <u>2024 - 32</u>

## DECLARING A HOMECOMING PARADE ORGANIZED BY THE MARIETTA PUBLIC SCHOOLS A SPECIAL EVENT AND AUTHORIZING STREET CLOSURES TO ACCOMMODATE THE EVENT

WHEREAS, the Marietta Public Schools is planning a special event to be held within the corporate limits of the City of Marietta on Saturday, October 26, 2024; and

WHEREAS, it will be necessary to close various streets, including a portion of Main Street, within the City of Marietta to accommodate the celebration; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Department of Transportation requires a Resolution be passed by the Marietta City Council authorizing the closure of said street and providing certain information.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Marietta:

- 1. The Marietta Public Schools Homecoming Parade, scheduled for October 26, 2024, is recognized as a special event within the City of Marietta.
- 2. The closure of West Main Street, which is also State Highway 32, between Second Avenue and Fifth Avenue is hereby authorized beginning at 2:00 p.m. on September 20, 2024. This authorization expires at 5:00 p.m. on September 20, 2024.
- 3. The City Administrator may authorize the closure of other City streets located adjacent to the event area.
- 4. The Police Department is authorized and directed to post and enforce parking restrictions along areas of South Fourth Avenue and other City streets to provide for safe and effective movement of traffic and pedestrians.
- 5. The Operations Department is authorized and directed to install signage and traffic control devices to effect the closures authorized by this Resolution as outlined in the latest addition of the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

PASSED by the City Council and SIGNED by the Mayor this 10<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024.

ATTEST Dottie GWIN, CITY CLERK CITY OF MARIETTA

KERMIT MCKINNEY, MAYOF

